Attachment 2



SECURITY BOND FOR INDEMNIFICATION

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey, State of California, and <u>UCP East Garrison, LLC</u>,

(Name of Subdivider) hereinafter designated as "principal" have entered into an agreement whereby principal agrees to install and complete certain designated improvements, which said agreement, dated <u>DECEMBER 12,200</u> and identified as <u>East Garrison - Phase 1, 2, & 3</u> (Name of Subdivision or Project) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, said principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for a Faithful Performance of said agreement, including erosion, flooding, stormwater runoff, grading or discharge.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the principal and <u>Argonaut Insurance Company</u> (Name of Bonding Company) as surety are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, in the penal sum of <u>One Million and No/100 dollars (\$1,000,000.00)</u> lawful money of the United States, for the payments of which sum will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and will and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney fees, incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety above named, on November 7, 2017.

| | UCP East Garrison, LLC |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| BY: | BY: James Jets |
| | Argonaut Insurance Company |
| BY: Was Benthand | BY: Agat M. Elizell |
| W. Kai Berry-Helmlinger, Witness | Janet M. Elwell, Attorney-in-Fact |

(To be followed by appropriate acknowledgements of the signatures of those signing for the Principal and the Surety.)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

| *********** | | |
|---|---|--|
| State of California County of Scarta Clara On November 30, 2017 before me, go personally appeared Sames W. Flore | Name and Title of Notary Public Name and Title of Notary and or Names of Signer(s) | |
| Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | JULIE ATWOOD | |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | Commission # 2126290 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Oct 8, 2019 | |
| Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Notary Public Signature OPTION | Place Notary Public Seal Above | |
| Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to the persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. | | |
| Description of Attached Document | | |
| Title or Type of Document Security Bond Document Date 1-7-17 | Number of Pages: 2 | |
| Signer's Name: | ☐ Individual ☐ Corperate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing | |

Civil Code § 1189

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

| State of Colorado | |
|--|---|
| County of Denver | |
| On November 7, 2017 before me, | Mona D. Weaver , Notary Public |
| personally appearedJanet M. Elwell | |
| Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature | MONA D. WEAVER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20054039704 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/27/2021 |
| Mona D. Weaver Notary Public Signature | Place Notary Public Seal Above |
| Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to the and reattachment of this form | he persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document | |
| Document Date | Number of Pages: |
| Signer's Name: | |
| ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☒ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: Signer is representing | ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing |

Argonaut Insurance Company Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Anuj Jain, Sheila J. Montoya, Charles McDaniel, Mona D. Weaver, Angela M. Tindol, Janet M. Elwell, Angela R. Yanofsky, Shaleen R. Lovitt, John Browning, Justin Tomlin

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$75,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 8th day of May, 2017.

Argonaut Insurance Company

by:

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.

KATHLEEN M. MEEKS
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 07-15-2021
Notary ID 557902-8

Kathun M. Muls

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 7th day of November ,2017



Sarah Heineman , VP-Underwriting Surety

This page intentionally left blank